The Settlement Agreement dated June 16, 2020, a copy of which is attached, is 
approved; 

2. Pursuant to section 134(1)(a) of the Act, Silver Spruce shall comply with Nova 
Scotia securities laws; 

3. Pursuant to section 135 of the Act, Silver Spruce shall forthwith pay an 

administrative penalty in the amount of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000.00); and 

4. Pursuant to section 135A of the Act, Silver Spruce shall forthwith pay costs in the 
amount of two thousand hundred dollars ($2,000.00) in connection with the 
investigation and conduct of this proceeding. 

DATED at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this 10th day of July, 2020.